Bond 6.31   6.31
   Permanent Improvement 3.00   3.00

NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2022, consisted of taxes, payment in lieu of taxes, accounts, accrued interest and
intergovernmental grants.  All receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the
nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs, and current year guarantee of federal funds.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

GREENON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

 42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the School District has reported capital
assets for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2022 was as follows.

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/21   Additions  Deductions   06/30/22
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 84,740$   -$   -$   84,740$
  Construction in progress 47,668,973   3,031,027   (50,700,000)   -
Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 47,753,713   3,031,027   (50,700,000)   84,740

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 11,897,677   51,099,436   (7,972,508)   55,024,605
  Vehicles, furniture and equipment 3,774,637   2,469,698   (340,336)   5,903,999
  Infrastructure 122,003   -   -   122,003
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment 119,567   -   -   119,567
Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 15,913,884   53,569,134   (8,312,844)   61,170,174

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization
  Buildings and improvements (9,276,693)   (1,066,978)   6,925,246   (3,418,425)
  Vehicles, furniture and equipment (1,774,031)   (492,092)   94,221   (2,171,902)
  Infrastructure (80,029)   (9,076)   -   (89,105)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment (11,605)   (23,913)   -   (35,518)
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (11,142,358)   (1,592,059)   7,019,467   (5,714,950)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 52,525,239$   55,008,102$   (51,993,377)$   55,539,964$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,183,609$
  Vocational 2,892
Support services:
  Pupil 4,941
  Instructional staff 35,897
  Board of education 15,756
  Administration 23,210
  Fiscal 5,439
  Business 12,930
  Operations and maintenance 38,805
  Pupil transportation 159,677
  Central 703
Extracurricular 75,708
Food service operations 32,492

Total depreciation/amortization expense 1,592,059$